All Rights Reserved @ &ayias gl Gsin paan

No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any form
or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including
photocopying and recording or by any information storage and
retrieval system, without the written permission of the
publisher

Second Edition: December 2003

Supervised by:
ABDUL MALIK MUJAHID

4 5
DARUSSALAM
E-mail:darussalam@nasecj.com.sa
Headoffice

Tel: 00966-4033962, 4043432 Fax: 00966-4021659
E-mail: darussalam@awalnet.sa
Website: http:// www.dar-us-salam.com.

OUR BRANCHES, AGENTS AND STOCKISTS
Riyadh

Olyah branch - Tel: 00966-1-4614483 Fax: 4644945

Malaz branch : Tel: 00966-1-4735220 Fax: 4735221
Jeddah : Tel: 00966-2-6879254 Fax:6336270
Al-Khobar : Tel:00966-3-8692900 Fax: 00966-3-8691551
U.AE : Tel:00971-6-5632623 Fax: 5632624
Pakistan : Te0092-42-724 0024 Fax: 7354072

U.S.A. Houston:

New York
U.K Lenden

Tel:001-713-722 0419

: Tel:001-718-625 5925
: Tel:0044-208 520 2666

Fax: 001-713-722 0431

Mobile: 0044-794 730 6706

Fax: 0044-208 521 7645

-

=l
43991 (i 5!
994! L

An-Nawawi’s

FORTY HADITH

Aty

DARUSSALAM

GLOBAL LEADER IN ISLAMIC BOOKS
Riyadh s Jeddah  Al-Khobar s Sharjah
Lahore » London » Houston = New York




b Jas Yl Lo

s Gl r—°‘u—° ~ |
*”'wJuM‘aNuw
& A ‘d}-‘“")‘-"‘“‘“‘ 1B e
Lub uLJL JLEY Lo.ii» ZJ}E-:
S e s s i IS
Jlmﬁ@dyﬂmy“‘

-6-

DEEDS DEPEND UPON
INTENTIONS

1. On the authority of the Chief of
the believers, Abi Hafs ‘Umar ibn
al-Khattdb <=« ., who said: |
heard the Messenger of Allah _l-
oy ole Wi sAying:

The rewards of deeds depend
upon the intentions' and every
person will get the reward
according to what he has
intended. Thus he whose

! Intention is determining in the heart
upon some action. It is not right to utter
orally any prescribed word or sentence
for performing the worship.

-



Gra IS Gay cady Ly
LSy a5l f Lfnar G
Lot 8y ] 5 L ) o
R T
o R
1} LSJL"-” :‘—"33; HHe J“*“ﬂ
o> Cl_;;.ﬂ o Tl u..o._n
u’ LSJ)—'L—MJ‘ LSJ*‘J' (’J"‘“
C"ol S u.r-l-l.” l—m@—w
ol x_,sj

B

migration was for Allah and His
Messenger, his migration was
for Allah and His Messenger, |
and he whose migration was to
achieve some worldly benefit or
to take some woman in
marriage, his migration was for
that for which he migrated.

It was related by the two Imams
of the scholars of Hadith, Abu
‘Abdullah  Muhammad ibn [sma‘il
ibn Ibrdhim ibn al-Mughira ibn
Bardizbah al- Bukhéri and Abl al-
Muslim al- Qusham an- Nalsdburl,
in their two Sahths, which are
more sound of the compiled books.

9.



Ol Olas¥ly pSdl Sl

ae u_,a)J_,,_éu; v
éll;ig o5 oI5 # i J, 0,
S ol dd J25 Lee
Hade 23 ARl duu
oo ‘3;"&:;;;5 Yy o4l

55 Al e L ) e

W '

£
|

-10-

EXPLANATION OF
ISLAM
IMAN AND /HSAN

2. Also on the authority of ‘Umar
«e A 5, who said:

One day while we were sitting
with the Messenger of Allah
oy ade ol Lo there appeared
before us a man whose clothes
were exceedingly white and
whose hair was exceedingly
black; no signs of journeying
were to be seen on him and
none of us knew him. He
walked up and sat down by the
Prophet .., <l <l Lo resting
his knees against his and

Az




e 68 sy WS

T i b G S
Al dgwy Jlas | r')k_.«\(l

\H edi Yo J—s—w of r){_ﬁm &
r’*“ﬁ 3 Jyes, U—o—w Sy &

fﬁ"‘”ﬂ 3L u—u—u RS WA
&_~212ﬁ-| gﬂ g_-J| CE?‘{} gJL«aa)

I lons . 3 16 Sl o]

=12-

placing the palms of his hands
on his thighs, then he said: O
Muhammad, tell me about
Islam. The Messenger of Allah
ooy ade ol Lo said: Islamisto
testify that there is no god to be
worshipped but Allah and that
Muhammad is the Messenger of
Allah, to perform the prayers, to
pay the Zakar' , to fast in
Ramadan, and to make the
pilgrimage to the House (Ka’ba
in Makka) if you are able to do
so. He said: You have spoken
rightly, and we were amazed at

I It means compulsory charity to be
levied on a man’s wealth and distributed
among the poors.

13-



9.

10.

1.
12.

CONTENTS
Deeds depend upon intentions.......... 7
Explanation of Islam, /man and
Thsan . a6 L0y o ey 11
Pillars of Islam ....0...... 3000 2V 21
Result of deeds depends on its
Iast: i S e L 23
Remove the innovation................... 27
Lawful and unlawful things are
cleated. ..o o 29
Religion is sincerity..............c......... 33
Protection of a Muslim. .................. 35
Orders depend on ability ................ 47
To seek the good and lawful
things.. ...t TR S MITEEN 89
Leaving the doubtful things............ 43

Leaving the unconcerned things..... 45

-140-

I3,
14.

1y,

16.

L2
18.
19.
20.
21

22,
23.
24.
25.

26.
27.

Perfectness of faith. .............coeece.. 47
Protection of Muslims blood
andisisplitng e, . o B, 49
ISIamic IATRETS. . viciisisusmisiuonsrresin 51
Forbidding of anger...........cccccoeeeeve. 53
Proficiency in all things.................. 55
Good behaving. ........cccovrermeererinnnan 57
Always remember Allah................. 59
Shame is part of Iman (belief)........ 63
Belief in Allah and remaining
steadfaStEon it]. o, s B sasaens 65
Depending on obligatory deeds...... 67
A guideline for a Muslim. .............. 69
Forbidding of oppression. .............. 73
All actions of a believer are
CHATILY I e vascsasiiinmnantensuasassionssnss 81
Minor acts are valuable. ................. 85
Definition of Righteousness. .......... 87

-141-



28.

29,

30.
3l
32,

33,

34.

35.
36.

£ 7/9

38.

Must keep to the Prophet’s
SURAG, xciisivs igeaiiizioisssiasiayisosioas 91

What deeds admit you in
PAraATse! oL, L T e S 1

The limits set by Allah. ................ 103
True renouncing. ......cooeeveensineens 105
Neither harming  nor

reciprocating harm............cceeeee... 107

Proof on claimant and oath upon
denier s e 111
Forbidding the evil is part of
AN A A s A e e 113
Islamic brotherhood...................... 117
Allah helps those who help
oS4 [<! g TR N S SRRt o 119
The compassion of Allah upon
hisislavess b adanmiie i 123
Approach Allah with Nawafil....... 127

-142-

39.

40.
41.

42.

Pardoning of mistakes and
forgetfulness. ... sisisssssnss 131
The life of this world. ................... 133
Follow-up what the Prophet has
brought. ......c.cceeveveeeveerericreeennes 135
Allah is All-Forgiving. ................ 137

-143-



