#### All Rights Reserved @ جميع حقوق الطبع محفوظة

No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical including photocopying and recording or by any information storage and retrieval system, without the written permission of the publisher

> Second Edition: December 2003 Supervised by: ABDUL MALIK MUJAHID



E-mail:darussalam@naseej.com.sa **Headoffice** 

Tel: 00966-4033962, 4043432 Fax: 00966-4021659 E-mail: darussalam@awalnet.sa Website: http://www.dar-us-salam.com.

#### **OUR BRANCHES. AGENTS AND STOCKISTS**

Rivadh

Olyah branch: Tel: 00966-1-4614483 Malaz branch: Tel: 00966-1-4735220 Jeddah : Tel: 00966-2-6879254

Al-Khobar : Tel:00966-3-8692900 UAF : Tel:00971-6-5632623 Pakistan : Tel:0092-42-724 0024 U.S.A. Houston: Tel:001-713-722 0419

New York · Tel:001-718-625 5925 U.K London : Tel:0044-208 520 2666

Fax: 4644945

Fax: 4735221 Fav:6336270

Fax: 00966-3-8691551 Fax: 5632624

Fax: 7354072

Fax: 001-713-722 0431

Mobile: 0044-794 730 6706 Fax: 0044-208 521 7645

# للإمام النووى

## An-Nawawi's **FORTY HADITH**



#### GLOBAL LEADER IN ISLAMIC BOOKS

Rivadh • leddah • Al-Khobar • Sharjah Labore . London . Houston . New York

#### إنما الأعمال بالنيات

ا عن أمير المُومنين أبي حفص عُمَر بنِ الخطّاب رضي الله عنه قال: سمعت رسول الله عليه عنه قال: سمعت رسول الله عليه لله يقول: «إنّما الأعْمَالُ بالنّيّات وإنّما لكُلّ امْرىء ما نوى. فَمَنْ كانتُ هِجْرَتُهُ إلى الله ورسُولِهِ فَهِجْرَتُهُ إلى

## DEEDS DEPEND UPON INTENTIONS

1. On the authority of the Chief of the believers, Abû Hafs 'Umar ibn al-Khattâb رضى الله عنه who said: I heard the Messenger of Allah صلى saying:

The rewards of deeds depend upon the intentions<sup>1</sup> and every person will get the reward according to what he has intended. Thus he whose

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Intention is determining in the heart upon some action. It is not right to utter orally any prescribed word or sentence for performing the worship.

الله ورَسُوله، ومَنْ كَانَتْ هَجْرَته لدُنْيَا يُصِيبُهَا أو امْرَأَةٍ يَنْكِحُهَا فَهِجْرَتُهُ إلى ما هَاجَرَ إليه» رواهُ إماما المُحَدِّثين أَبُو عَبْد الله محمَّدُ بنُ إسماعيل بن إبراهيم بن المُغيرة بن بَرْدِزْيَهُ الْبُخَارِيُّ وأَبُو الحُسَيْن مُسْلِمُ بنُ الحَجَّاجِ بن مُسْلِم القُشَيْرِيُّ النَّيسَابُورِيُّ في صَحِحَيْهِمَا اللَّذَيْنِ هُمَا أُصَحِّ

migration was for Allah and His Messenger, his migration was for Allah and His Messenger, and he whose migration was to achieve some worldly benefit or to take some woman in marriage, his migration was for that for which he migrated.

It was related by the two *Imâms* of the scholars of *Hadith*, Abû 'Abdullah Muhammad ibn Ismâ'îl ibn Ibrâhîm ibn al-Mughîra ibn Bardizbah al-Bukhârî and Abû al-Husain Muslim ibn al-Hajjâj ibn Muslim al-Qushairî an-Naisâbûrî, in their two *Sahîhs*, which are more sound of the compiled books.

### بيان الإسلام والإيمان والإحسان

٢ \_ عَن عُمَر رضى الله عنه أَيْضاً قال: «بَيْنَمَا نَحْنُ جُلُوسٌ عَنْدَ رسُول الله ﷺ ذَاتَ يَوْم إذْ طَلَعَ علينا رَجُلُ شَديدُ بَياض الثّياب شَديدُ سَوَاد الشُّعْرِ، لا يُرى عليه أثرُ السَّفَر، ولا يَعْرِفُهُ منَّا أَحَدٌ، حتى جلس إلى النبيِّ عَلَيْ فَأَسْنَدَ رُكْبَتَيْهِ

# EXPLANATION OF ISLAM IMAN AND IHSAN

2. Also on the authority of 'Umar رضى الله عنه who said:

One day while we were sitting with the Messenger of Allah صلى الله عليه وسلم, there appeared before us a man whose clothes were exceedingly white and whose hair was exceedingly black; no signs of journeying were to be seen on him and none of us knew him. He walked up and sat down by the Prophet صلى الله عليه وسلم resting his knees against his and

فَخذَيْه وقال: يا محمَّدُ، أخبرنى عَن الإسلام. فقال رسول الله عَلِيهُ: الإسْلامُ أَنْ تَشْهَدَ أَن لا إِله إِلَّا الله وأنَّ محمَّداً رسولُ الله. وتُقيمَ الصَّلاة. وتُوزِّتي الزَّكاةَ. وتَصُومَ

placing the palms of his hands on his thighs, then he said: O Muhammad, tell me about Islam. The Messenger of Allah said: Islam is to صلى الله عليه وسلم testify that there is no god to be worshipped but Allah and that Muhammad is the Messenger of Allah, to perform the prayers, to pay the Zakât<sup>1</sup>, to fast in Ramadân, and to make the pilgrimage to the House (Ka'ba in Makka) if you are able to do so. He said: You have spoken rightly, and we were amazed at

رَمَضانَ. وتَحُجَّ الْبَيْت إن اسْتَطَعْتَ

إليه سَبِيلًا قال: صَدَقْت. فَعُجِنْنَا له

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> It means compulsory charity to be levied on a man's wealth and distributed among the poors.

CONTENTS	13. Perfectness of faith47
CONTENTS  1. Deeds depend upon intentions7	14. Protection of Muslim's blood
Explanation of Islam, <i>Iman</i> and	and its splitting49
Ihsan11	15. Islamic manners
3. Pillars of Islam21	16. Forbidding of anger53
4. Result of deeds depends on its	17. Proficiency in all things55
last	18. Good behaving57
5. Remove the innovation27	19. Always remember Allah59
6. Lawful and unlawful things are	20. Shame is part of Iman (belief)6.
cleared29	21. Belief in Allah and remaining
7. Religion is sincerity33	steadfast on it6
3. Protection of a Muslim35	22. Depending on obligatory deeds6
Orders depend on ability	23. A guideline for a Muslim
0. To seek the good and lawful	24. Forbidding of oppression7
things39	25. All actions of a believer are
1. Leaving the doubtful things43	charity8  26. Minor acts are valuable8
2. Leaving the unconcerned things45	26. Minor acts are valuable
	27. Definition of Righteousness8

28.	Must keep to the Prophet's Sunna91
29.	What deeds admit you in Paradise97
30.	The limits set by Allah 103
31.	True renouncing 105
32.	Neither harming nor reciprocating harm107
33.	Proof on claimant and oath upon denier111
34.	Forbidding the evil is part of <i>Iman</i> 113
35.	Islamic brotherhood117
36.	Allah helps those who help others119
37.	The compassion of Allah upon his slaves
38.	Approach Allah with Nawafil 127

39.	Pardoning of mistakes and
	forgetfulness131
40.	The life of this world133
41.	Follow-up what the Prophet has
	brought
42.	Allah is All-Forgiving137